LAND USE AND ZONING COMMITTEE AMENDMENT
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Land Use and Zoning Committee offers the following first amendment to File No. 2007-229:
(1)
On page 1, line 27, after “recommendation”, insert “attached hereto as Exhibit 1”; and 
(2)
On page 2, lines 2-5, strike Section 1 in its entirety and insert a new Section 1 to read as follows:

“Section 1.
Adoption of findings and conclusions. The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings and the Staff Report of the Planning and Development Department, and held a public hearing concerning application for zoning waiver SW-07-01.  Based on the competent, substantial evidence contained in the record, the Council hereby determines that the requested zoning waiver meets the criteria for granting waivers contained in Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.  Therefore, Application SW-07-01 is hereby approved.”; and


(3)
Attach Exhibit 1; and

(4)
Amend the introduction to reflect this Amendment.

Form Approved:

     /s/ Shannon K. Eller______________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Shannon K. Eller
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ORD-2007-229 (SW-07-01)

EPE
REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR SIGN WAIVER SW-07-01
APRIL 3, 2007

Location: 11637 Charlie Road

Between Eastport Road and Noah Road
Waiver Sought: Reduce minimum sign setback from 10 fi to 4 ft.
Current Zoning: Residential Low Density-G (RLD-G)
Current Land Use Category: Low Density Residential (LDR)
Planning District: . North Planning District (6)
City Council Representative: The Honorable Warren Alvarez, District (11)
Owner: John Lineberry

11637 Charlie Road

Jacksonville, FL 32218
Staff Recommendation: APPROVE

GENERAL INFORMATION

Application for Sign Waiver Ordinance 2007-229 (SW-07-01) seeks to allow for a reduction
of the minimum setback requirement from 10 feet to 4 feet as well as a request for a
replacement of a previous sign that was removed approximately three months earlier, located
on a church property. A diagram of the sign is included in the application. The site is within
a RLD-G zoning district and a LDR functional land use category as defined by the Future
Land Use Map Series (FLUMs) contained within the Future Land Use Element (FLUE) as
adopted by the 2010 Comprehensive Plan.

NOTICE TO OWNER / AGENT

Section 656.1310, Ordinance Code, sets forth procedures and criteria for evaluating waivers
of the Part 13 sign regulations. Section 656.1310 of the Ordinance Code defines a sign as “a
painting, structure or device which is placed, erected, or constructed or maintained on or in
the ground, or on or outside of an enclosed building or other object or structure or affixed or
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painted on or inside an exterior window of a building for the purpose of displaying
information, advertisement or attraction of the attention of persons, including posters,
pictures, pictorial or reading matter and a letter, word, model, device or representation used
- in the nature of an advertisement, announcement, attraction or direction”.

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 656.1310(a)(i) through (x), Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect
to action upon Applications for Sign Waivers, the Planning Commission shall grant a waiver
only if substantial competent evidence exists to support a positive finding based on each of
the following criteria as applicable:

(i) Will the effect of the sign waiver be compatible with the existing contiguous signage
or zoning and consistent with the general character of the area considering
population, density, scale, and orientation of the structures in the area?

Yes. The sign will replace a previous sign that was located on the property near the
same location. The church is located in a RLD-G zoning district and the sign shall
meet the size requirements as stated by the Zoning Code 656.1303(b)(2).

The sign’s size and location are subject to the following conditions of Zoning Code
656.1303(b)(2) except for the sign being located in a reqmred front yard which is the
request of this apphcatlon

a) The sign shall be located no closer than 50 feet from a residential zoning use
in a residential zoning district.

b) The sign must not exceed eight feet in height

c) Illumination associated with the sign must be external, provided that the
source of such illumination shall be designed, installed and maintained in a
manner which prevents any glare or light from shining onto residentially

used property.

(ii)  Would the result detract from the specific intent of the zoning ordinance by promoting
the continued existence of nonconforming signs that exist in the vicinity?

No. The intent of the zoning ordinance as it relates to this request, is to not have
signage that interferes with site distance visibility and to promote signage that is
consistent with the character of the adjoining community. In this instance, as most of
surrounding properties are residential single-family, it is impractical to measure the
compatibility of the sign against any one characteristic of the community. Therefore,
staff has reviewed the request and the proposed sign type in relationship to the
development of the site. Due to the layout of the site and character of the area, staff
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(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)
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i - _.#n distance from the right-of-way will not
fhas detemmined that the requested redug};inln(?rl;inance as it relatg to comgatibility
detract from the specific intent of " 2 )

or health, safety and welfare. ’

Could the effect o f‘,,/propgsed._waiver diminish-property valiies 1 i;ll'or negatively

alter the a esthm‘;characté’ of the area surrounding the site, and could such waiver

substanti-y interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be

afFoctéd by the same?

No. The intent of the church is to replace the previous sign with a new attractive
monument style sign. The letterboard section of the sign will provide residents of the
community with useful information, and the new sign will improve the overall
aesthetic quality of the surrounding area. The proposed size of the sign will be 24
square feet, which is allowed on a church property in the RLD-G district by right so
long as the previously cited conditions of 656.1303(b)(3) are met.

Would the waiver have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or parking conditions,
or result in the creation of objectionable or excessive light, glare, shadows or other
effects, taking into account existing uses and zoning in the vicinity?

No. According to the applicant, the previous sign that was removed, approximately
three months prior, was located approximately the same distance from the right-of-
way and did not affect traffic nor had it affected the parking conditions at the church.
The proposed sign will be externally illuminated, thus not creating any negative affect
such as excessive light, glare or shadows on the surrounding properties. The proposed
sign is setback 29 feet from the edge of pavement.

Is the proposed waiver detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or could
such waiver result in additional public expense, creation of nuisances, or cause
conflict with any other applicable law?

No. The proposed sign will not have an adverse effect on the public health, safety or

welfare. As stated earlier, an existing sign was located in basically the same location
for years and has not caused any issues. The new sign will be located four feet from
the property line but will be located an additional 25 feet from the edge of pavement
of Charlie Road and does not restrict site distance visibility.

Does the subject property exhibit specific physical limitations or characteristics,
which could be unique to the site and which would make imposition of the strict letter

of the regulation unduly burdensome?

Yes. The sign will identify the name of the church with service times which is best
placed in front of the entrance to the church. Although the church structure is set back
more than the requisite 20 feet from the property line, the setback of the church does
not adequately allow for the sign to meet the setback requirements.
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Is the request based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with
compliance and is the request the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable
communication of one’s message?

No. The request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated
with compliance as it is based upon desire to display a better message board in
roughly the same location as the previous sign that was recently removed. The
applicant was unaware of the sign setback regulations until he attempted to have the
zoning counter approve his sign application. Although, the sign technically could be
moved within the required setback at another location on the property, the signs
message is usually best displayed between the entrance to the church and the abutting
street such as at the location proposed by the applicant.

Is the request the result of violation that has existed for a considerable length of time
without receiving a citation and if so, is the violation that exists a result of
construction that occurred prior to the applicants acquiring the property, not being a
direct result of the actions of the current owner?

No. The request is not a result of an existing violation by the current owner or a
violation that exists as a result of construction that occurred prior to the applicants
acquiring the property. The applicant’s request was made because they want to
replace a previous sign with a new externally illuminated sign at roughly the same
location.

Does the request accomplish a compelling public interest, such as, for example,
furthering the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees?

Yes. The replacement of the previous sign with a new externally illuminated
monument sign does accomplish a compelling public interest. The location of the
sign will have a letterboard section of the sign that can display information about the
church that the public may not otherwise be aware of. This could not only help
strengthen the church, but help strengthen the vitality of the surrounding community
as well.

Would strict compliance with the regulation create a substantial financial burden
when considering the cost of compliance?

No. Strict compliance with the regulation would not create a substantial financial
burden on the church when considering the cost of the compliance. However, due to
the existing location of structures on the property, strict compliance would diminish
the visibility potential of the new sign.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property on 3-27-07, by the Planning and Development
Department, the required Notice of Public Hearing sign was posted.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development
Department that Application Sign Waiver SW-07-01 be APPROVED.
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The front yard of the subject property
with location of the proposed sign

Property to the south
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